Terminal Value 74.64
Discounting Factor 1.00   0.93   0.86   0.80
Discounted Dividends 3.00   2.78   3.01   2.79

Long-term growth rate 3.0%
Discounted TV 59.5
Sum of DPS 11.6
Number of shares 563
Fair Value per Share 71.1

Source: RC

22 | P a g e
I n t e r n a l

KSA PETROCHEMICALS
 Sector Update

DCF Method: Fair value at SAR 53.4/share

For DCF method, we used a long terminal growth rate of 2.00% and 10 year-Saudi

Government Sukuk as risk-free rate of 3.9% with an equity risk premium of 6.4%. We

used 0.9 as Adjusted Beta obtained from Bloomberg leading to a cost of equity of

9.66%. We assume a capital structure (Equity:Debt) of 99:1 since the company doesn’t

have any debt. We calculate the WACC to be at 9.61% and arrive at a fair value of SAR

53.4/share.

Table 11: Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

SAR mln 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E
EBIT 1,704   1,470   1,787   1,858
Zakat (182)   (166)   (180)   (192)
Depreciation 1,202   1,241   1,269   1,299
Change in Working Capital (414)   (28)   (391)   (263)
Capital Expenditure (454)   (695)   (596)   (587)
Cash Flow to the Firm 1,856   1,822   1,889   2,114
Terminal Value 28,341
Total FCFF 1,856   1,822   1,889   30,455
Discounting Factor 1.00   0.91   0.83   0.76
Discounted Cash Flows 1,856   1,662   1,572   23,127

Long-term growth rate 2.0%
Enterprise value 26,361
Less: Debt 146
Plus: Cash & Investment 3,795
Equity Value 30,010

Number of shares 563

Fair Value per Share 53.4

Source: RC

23 | P a g e
I n t e r n a l

KSA PETROCHEMICALS
 Sector Update

 Financial Summary

The following are the consolidated Income statement and Balance Sheet with major

ratios and valuation for Yansab:

Table 12: Financial Summary 2018-2025E (SAR mln)

SAR mln 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E